

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 404

By Representative Griffey

and

Senator Stevens

A RESOLUTION to congratulate Henry County High School upon its receipt of the 2019 Tennessee Association of Agricultural Educators Outstanding Program Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to specially recognize those scholastic programs whose mission is to promote agricultural education and development in this state; and

WHEREAS, one such successful agricultural education program is that of Henry County High School, which was named the 2019 recipient of the Tennessee Association of Agricultural Educators Outstanding Program Award at the Tennessee FFA Convention in Gatlinburg on March 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Association of Agricultural Educators is part of the National Association of Agricultural Educators, a professional organization with more than 8,000 members nationwide, the goal of which is to promote outstanding programs in agricultural education and effectively communicate success stories; and

WHEREAS, Henry County High School will compete this summer to be named the Region 5 winner and for a trip to the National Association of Agricultural Educators convention in Anaheim, California; and

WHEREAS, the Henry County High School agriculture program enjoys the experience and dedication of two outstanding educators who are committed to excellence, namely program advisors Ryan Inman and Laura Moss; and

WHEREAS, agricultural education is of vital importance to the State of Tennessee, as it ensures a steady supply of young professionals to meet the growing demands in the science, business, and technology of agriculture; and

WHEREAS, the success of this state, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of our society depends, in great measure, on the dedication of our students and agricultural innovators, and, thanks to the efforts of Henry County High School, Tennessee will continue to lead the world agriculturally for generations to come; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate Henry County High School upon its receipt of the 2019 Outstanding Program Award from the Tennessee Association of Agricultural Educators and extend our best wishes for the program's continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 404

ADOPTED: April 15, 2019

N K

GLEN CASADA, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

12<u>d</u>

RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 22 nd day of April 2019

elee_

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR